


QUARTERLY MEETING NOTES
Future of Numbering Working Group 
August 3, 2016, 12:00-2:00 EST

[bookmark: _GoBack]February Meeting Notes:  The final April 6, 2016 meeting notes were distributed to the FoN and posted on April 21, 2016.  The approved meeting notes are available online at:
http://www.nanc-chair.org/docs/documents.html. 

FoN Contact List Reminder: The tri-chairs intend to maintain a complete and accurate list of all current FoN members. Please see the attached hyperlink and send any updates and/or additions to this list to the tri-chairs.


			

Numbering Testbed Update: (Mary Retka)
· The Testbed Focus Group has continued to meet though their meetings have currently been less often, to allow the test plan sub groups time to meet in between the main group meetings to focus on moving forward to the individual test plan completion of documentation. That work is progressing, as is the continued work in soliciting members for participation in the testing. 
· Many companies have signed the ATIS NDA for participating in the testing, with full access to the testing documentation, and others may still come forward to sign the NDA as well. 
· The latest full meeting was on 7/26 and the next full meeting is scheduled for 8/9.
· Administrative Note:  The 8/9 meeting has been cancelled.

FTN 7B Whitepaper:
· No further discussions or new issues and the matter remains tabled.

Updates on open FTNs:
· There are no FTNs open at this time.

Industry Group Updates:

· INC: Connie Hartman

· INC Issue 748 related to the IP Transition has been placed into Tabled status until such as time as the ATIS-Test Bed Focus Group completes its review of the numbering test cases or there is regulatory direction or additional information regarding the IP transition is presented for discussion. 
· INC Issue 788 related to the 555 Line Number Assignment Guidelines has been placed into initial closure.  The resolution includes the steps and actions to sunset the 555 line number assignment guidelines as were presented at the June 2016 NANC meeting. 
· The INC placed several issues into initial closure resulting in modifications to the COCAG and TBPAG. Updates related to adding verbiage regarding documentation required when applications for Codes and Blocks have a different company name than is on other supporting documentation.  The additional documentation is needed to show the relationship between the two different company names, such as a Merger/Acquisition, Company name change, etc.  In addition, modifications to the TBPAG were made to encourage service providers to utilize the “attach documents” features in PAS and to discourage service providers form faxing supporting documents to the Pooling Administration
· INC’s next face-to-face meeting is scheduled for September 14, 2016 in Washington DC. 

· LNPA WG: Deb Tucker 

· The LNPA WG has assembled an NNP sub-committee that will look at the 5 approaches from the ATIS PTSC documentation to determine if any local number portability impacts apply to each of the options. The sub-committee work is ongoing. 

· ATIS/SIP Forum (NNI): Mary Retka 

· The next meeting is scheduled for August 24-25, 2016, in Denver and Century Link will be hosting


FCC Wire Center trial update (GN Docket No. 12-353):  Mark Lancaster

· In the two wire-centers being tested (AL and FL) AT&T has filed to withdraw certain copper wirelines.  
· An ex-parte filing was made on July 1, 2016 and will be circulated to the Working Group detailing various aspects of the wire-centers take rates and other relevant information about the trial.
· The ex parte filing can be read the following link:

https://ecfsapi.fcc.gov/file/10701501528844/FCC%20Wirecenter%20Trial%20Q4%202015%20and%20Q1%202016%20Report_REDACTED%20AS%20FILED%2007%2001%202016.pdf
 


NANC Report:  Dawn Lawrence 

· Dawn presented an update of the FoN WG NNP report to the NANC at the June 29, 2016 meeting.
· The Acting Chair at the NANC meeting requested that the FoN WG review the ATIS PTCS paper on NNP and recommend any changes to the White paper on NNP that was submitted to the FCC.
· The NANC had assigned four NNP items which the FoN WG reported on in April, 2016:
· Applicability and Assessment of Tolls, Tariffs and Taxes;
· Role of State Regulatory Commissions;
· Costs, including cost recovery; and
· Conforming edits to relevant federal rules.
· The group held a discussion regarding the four assigned items and the PTSC white paper.  Consensus was reached that the FoN WG portion of the paper would not need any changes and will stand as submitted.
· Next NANC meeting will be in Washington, D.C. September 15, 2016.
 
Open Discussion:
· October 2015 Meeting Carryover:  Area Code Relief and implementing 10-digit dialing is a streamlined process that the industry has down to a science.  Consumers are given six month notice of an upcoming permissive dialing to switch to 10 digit dialing before the new area code is implemented.  With this process consumers readily accept the dialing of 10 digits and there are usually zero issues when implementing area code relief in the form of an NPA Overlay. NANPA FAQs AREA CODE RELIEF.pdf. 
· It was agreed that this item should remain an open item and monitored for future discussions/actions.

New Contributions: The FoN welcomes any suggestions that members have regarding new contributions.  Contribution Forms are available for your convenience online at: http://www.nanc-chair.org/docs/documents.html. Forms can be submitted to the tri-chairs and will be distributed to the group for review.

Next Quarterly Meeting:

· Date: October 5, 2016 
· Start Time: 12:00 ET/11:00 CT/10:00 MT/9:00 PT 
· Duration: 2 hours

CALL ATTENDANCE
Rosemary Emmer – Sprint
Tom McGarry – Neustar
Wendy Thelan – MI PSC
Philip Linse – CenturyLink
Mary Retka – CenturyLink
K.t. Burton – Cox Communications
Thomas Foley – Neustar
Kim Isaacs – Integra
Penn Pfautz – ATT
Mark Lancaster – ATT
Bonnie Johnson – MN DOC
Jay Carpenter – Phoneword
Michele Thomas – T-Mobile
Shaunna Forshee – Sprint
Rosemary Leist – Sprint
Suzanne Addington – Sprint
Dawn Lawrence – XO
Carolee Hall – ID PUC
Bridget Alexander – JSI
Deb Tucker – Verizon
Randee Ryan – Comcast
David Greenhaus – 800 Response
Erik Chuss – ChaseTech Consulting LLC
Shannon Sevigny - Neustar
Michael Doherty - Vonage
Joel Bernstein - SOMOS
Linda Hymans - Neustar
Brent Struthers - Neustar
Mubeen Saifullah - Neustar
Cullen Robbins – NE PSC
Connie Hartman – iconective
Jackie Voss - ATIS
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		Future of Numbering Contact List, Updated OCTOBER 2015

		Name		Company		E-Mail Address		Telephone Number

		Amy Putnam 		Neustar		amy.putnam@neustar.biz		717-232-5533

		Armine Simonyan		Massachusetts Department of Telecommunications and Cable		armine.simonyan@state.ma.us  		617-368-1106

		Beau Jordan 		Comcast		beau_jordan@cable.comcast.com		720-267-7426

		Beth O'Donnell 		Cox Communications		bethodonnell@comcast.net		215-235-8364 

		Betty Sanders		Charter Communications		betty.sanders@charter.com		314-288-3259

		Bill Mason 		Canadian Radio Television and Telecommunications Commission 		Bill.Mason@crtc.gc.ca		819-953-8882

		Bonnie Johnson		Minnesota Department of Commerce		bonnie.johnson@state.mn.us 		651-539-1880

		Brent Struthers 		Neustar		brent.struthers@neustar.biz

		Brian Lynott		TeleSmart		blynott@telesmart.com 

		Bridget Alexander 		John Staurulakis, Inc. (JSI)		balexander@jsitel.com		301-459-7590

		Bruce Hellebuyck		Oregon Public Utility Commission		Bruce.Hellebuyck@state.or.us 		503-373-7905

		Carolee Hall		Idaho Public Utilities Commission		carolee.hall@puc.idaho.gov		208-334-0364

		Cathie Capita 		T-Mobile		Cathie.Capita@T-Mobile.com 		425-383-3105

		Chad Younger 		Sprint		chad.j.younger@sprint.com 

		Cheryl Williams		Ohio		cheryl.williams@puc.state.oh.us

		Chris Drake		iconectiv		cdrake@iconectiv.com>		732-699-2035

		Christopher Hepburn		Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission		chepburn@pa.gov		717-214-9115

		Connie Hartman		iconectiv		chartman@iconectiv.com 		732-699-4204

		Cullen Robbins		Nebraska Public Service Commission		cullen.robbins@nebraska.gov 		402-471-0230

		Dana W Crandall		Verizon Wireless		Dana.Crandall@verizonwireless.com 		682-831-6444

		David Albino		Wisconsin Public Service Commission		David.Albino@wisconsin.gov		608-267-6919

		David Greenhaus 		800 Response Information Services		dkgreenhaus@yahoo.com

		Dawn Lawrence		XO Communications		dawn.r.lawrence@xo.com 		972-578-6412 

		Deborah Tucker		Verizon Wireless		Deborah.Tucker@VerizonWireless.com		615-372-2256

		Doug Babcock 		iconectiv		dbabcock@iconectiv.com

		Erik Chuss		ChaseTech Consulting LLC		echuss@chasetechllc.com		484-866-5927

		Gina Perini 		SMS/800, Inc.		gperini@sms800inc.com

		Greg Doyle		Minnesota Department of Commerce		greg.doyle@state.mn.us

		Holly Kuester		Charter Communications		holly.kuester@charter.com		314-288-3353

		Jackie Voss		ATIS		jvoss@atis.org		913-393-0891

		Jason H Lee		Verizon		jason.h.lee@verizon.com 

		Jay Carpenter		PHONEWORD		jaycarpenter@1-800-PHONEWORD.com    		602-228-4486 

		Jim Kaster 		SMS/800, Inc.		jkaster@sms800inc.com		732-354-6147

		Joel Bernstein		800 SMS		jbernstein@sms800inc.com

		John Manning		Neustar		john.manning@neustar.biz 		571-434-5770

		Josh McConkie		Michigan Public Service Commission		McConkieJ@michigan.gov		517-241-8048

		Karen Hoffman 		John Staurulakis, Inc. (JSI)		khoffman@jsitel.com		301-459-7590

		Karen Riepenkroger		Sprint		Karen.s.riepenkroger@sprint.com		913-253-5373 

		Kimberly Isaacs		Integra Telecom		kimberly.isaacs@integratelecom.com

		KT Burton		Cox Communications		KT.Burton@cox.com		404-847-6532

		Laurie Roberson		Integra Telecom		Laurie.Roberson@integratelecom.com 

		Lavinia Rotaru		Neustar		lavinia.rotaru@neustar.biz

		Linda Hymans 		Neustar		linda.hymans@neustar.biz		512-943-0930

		Linda Lloyd		CHR Solutions		Linda.Lloyd@chrsolutions.com		512-652-7732

		Linda Peterman		Earthlink Business 		lpeterman@corp.earthlink.com  		616-988-7139 

		Margie Mersman		TCA, Telecom Consulting Associates 		Mmersman@tcatel.com 

		Marianne Townsend		Ohio		marianne.townsend@puc.state.oh.us

		Mark Lancaster 		AT&T		ml1217@att.com 		816-420-9519 

		Mary Retka		CenturyLink		Mary.Retka@CenturyLink.com		303-707-7000

		Matthew Nolan 		Brighthouse Networks		matthew.nolan@mybrighthouse.com		813-387-3637

		Michael Doherty		Vonage		mdoherty@vonage.com		732.231.6773 

		Michael Evans 		Custom Toll Free		michael@customtollfree.com		800-933-3030  Ext. 718

		Michael Rothchild		ATL Communications		michael@atlc.com		541-593-2900

		Michele Thomas		T-Mobile		michele.thomas@t-mobile.com 

		Mubeen Sailfullah		Neustar		SyedMubeen.Saifullah@neustar.biz

		Natalie McNamer		iconectiv		nmcnamer@iconectiv.com  		630-414-1446

		Paul LaGattuta		Neustar		paul.lagattuta@neustar.biz		516-609-3209

		Penn Pfautz 		AT&T		ppfautz@att.com		732-420-4962

		Pete Jahn		Wisconsin Public Service Commission		pete.jahn@wisconsin.gov		608 267-2338

		Peter Jahn		Wisconsin Public Service Commission		Peter.Jahn@wisconsin.gov

		Peter Lang 				peter.lang@rci.rogers.com

		Rebecca Beaton 		Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission		rbeaton@wutc.wa.gov		360-664-1287

		Rich Kania		Maine Public Utilities Commission		rich.kania@maine.gov 		207-287-1379

		Rich Kania		Maine Public Utilities Commission		Rich.Kania@maine.gov

		Rick Jones 		NENA		Rockford9@aol.com

		Ron Del Sesto 				r.delsesto@bingham.com

		Rosemary Emmer		Sprint		Rosemary.Emmer@sprint.com		301-399-4332 

		Roy Lathrop		National Cable & Telecommunications Assoc.		rlathrop@ntca.com		202-222-2300

		Sanjeev Chauhan		800 SMS		schauhan@sms800inc.com

		Shannon Sevigny 		Neustar Pooling		Shannon.Sevigny@neustar.biz		509-465-4194

		Shaunna Forshee 		Sprint		shaunna.l.forshee@sprint.com		913-315-9108

		Stephanie Yamada		Oregon Public Utility Commission		Stephanie.Yamada@state.or.us		503-378-5201

		Stephen Hayes		Oregon Public Utility Commission		Stephen.Hayes@state.or.us		503-378-6122

		Susanna Woolcocks		Michigan Public Service Commission		woolcocks1@michigan.gov		517-241-6240

		Suzanne Addington		Sprint		suzanne.m.addington@sprint.com		913-762-5626

		Teresa Patton		ATT		TP1393@att.com 

		Tim Kagele		Comcast		Tim_Kagele@cable.comcast.com 		720-267-1178

		Tom Foley		Neustar		thomas.foley@neustar.biz		571-434-5726

		Tom McGarry 		Neustar		Tom.McGarry@neustar.biz

		Tom Soroka 		US Telecom		tsoroka@ustelecom.org

		Traceen Pasteur		AT&T		tp7623@att.com 		517-334-1088  

		Way (Chip) Stevens 		iconectiv		wstevens@iconectiv.com

		Wendy Thelen		Michigan Public Service Commission		thelenw@michigan.gov		517-284-8194

		Randee Ryan		Comcast		Randee_Ryan@cable.comcast.com

		Susan Travis		CO PUC		susan.travis@state.co.us
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		Future of Numbering Contact List, Updated OCTOBER 2015

		Name		Company		E-Mail Address		Telephone Number

		Amy Putnam 		Neustar		amy.putnam@neustar.biz		717-232-5533

		Armine Simonyan		Massachusetts Department of Telecommunications and Cable		armine.simonyan@state.ma.us  		617-368-1106

		Beau Jordan 		Comcast		beau_jordan@cable.comcast.com		720-267-7426

		Beth O'Donnell 		Cox Communications		bethodonnell@comcast.net		215-235-8364 

		Betty Sanders		Charter Communications		betty.sanders@charter.com		314-288-3259

		Bill Mason 		Canadian Radio Television and Telecommunications Commission 		Bill.Mason@crtc.gc.ca		819-953-8882

		Bonnie Johnson		Minnesota Department of Commerce		bonnie.johnson@state.mn.us 		651-539-1880

		Brent Struthers 		Neustar		brent.struthers@neustar.biz

		Brian Lynott		TeleSmart		blynott@telesmart.com 

		Bridget Alexander 		John Staurulakis, Inc. (JSI)		balexander@jsitel.com		301-459-7590

		Bruce Hellebuyck		Oregon Public Utility Commission		Bruce.Hellebuyck@state.or.us 		503-373-7905

		Carolee Hall		Idaho Public Utilities Commission		carolee.hall@puc.idaho.gov		208-334-0364

		Cathie Capita 		T-Mobile		Cathie.Capita@T-Mobile.com 		425-383-3105

		Chad Younger 		Sprint		chad.j.younger@sprint.com 

		Cheryl Williams		Ohio		cheryl.williams@puc.state.oh.us

		Chris Drake		iconectiv		cdrake@iconectiv.com>		732-699-2035

		Christopher Hepburn		Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission		chepburn@pa.gov		717-214-9115

		Connie Hartman		iconectiv		chartman@iconectiv.com 		732-699-4204

		Connie Stufflebeem 		kiesling		 cstufflebeem@kiesling.com

		Cullen Robbins		Nebraska Public Service Commission		cullen.robbins@nebraska.gov 		402-471-0230

		Dana W Crandall		Verizon Wireless		Dana.Crandall@verizonwireless.com 		682-831-6444

		David Albino		Wisconsin Public Service Commission		David.Albino@wisconsin.gov		608-267-6919

		David Greenhaus 		800 Response Information Services		dkgreenhaus@yahoo.com

		Dawn Lawrence		XO Communications		dawn.r.lawrence@xo.com 		972-578-6412 

		Deborah Tucker		Verizon Wireless		Deborah.Tucker@VerizonWireless.com		615-372-2256

		Doug Babcock 		iconectiv		dbabcock@iconectiv.com

		Erik Chuss		ChaseTech Consulting LLC		echuss@chasetechllc.com		484-866-5927

		Gary Sacra		neustar		Gary.Sacra@neustar.biz

		Gina Perini 		SMS/800, Inc.		gperini@sms800inc.com

		Greg Doyle		Minnesota Department of Commerce		greg.doyle@state.mn.us

		Holly Kuester		Charter Communications		holly.kuester@charter.com		314-288-3353

		Jackie Voss		ATIS		jvoss@atis.org		913-393-0891

		jan doell		CenturyLink		Jan.Doell@centurylink.com

		Jason H Lee		Verizon		jason.h.lee@verizon.com 

		Jay Carpenter		PHONEWORD		jaycarpenter@1-800-PHONEWORD.com    		602-228-4486 

		Jesse Ochoa		t-mobile		 Jesse.Ochoa@t-mobile.com



		Jim Kaster 		SMS/800, Inc.		jkaster@sms800inc.com		732-354-6147

		Joe Mullin 		iconectiv		 jmullin@iconectiv.com

		Joel Bernstein		800 SMS		jbernstein@sms800inc.com

		Joel Zamlong 		iconectiv		jzamlong@iconectiv.com

		John Malyar 		iconectiv		 jmalyar@iconectiv.com

		John Manning		Neustar		john.manning@neustar.biz 		571-434-5770

		Josh McConkie		Michigan Public Service Commission		McConkieJ@michigan.gov		517-241-8048

		Karen Hoffman 		John Staurulakis, Inc. (JSI)		khoffman@jsitel.com		301-459-7590

		Karen Riepenkroger		Sprint		Karen.s.riepenkroger@sprint.com		913-253-5373 



		Kimberly Isaacs		Integra Telecom		kimberly.isaacs@integratelecom.com

		KT Burton		Cox Communications		KT.Burton@cox.com		404-847-6532



		Laurie Roberson		Integra Telecom		Laurie.Roberson@integratelecom.com 

		Lavinia Rotaru		Neustar		lavinia.rotaru@neustar.biz

		Linda Hymans 		Neustar		linda.hymans@neustar.biz		512-943-0930

		Linda Lloyd		CHR Solutions		Linda.Lloyd@chrsolutions.com		512-652-7732

		Linda Peterman		Earthlink Business 		lpeterman@corp.earthlink.com  		616-988-7139 

		Margie Mersman		TCA, Telecom Consulting Associates 		Mmersman@tcatel.com 

		Marianne Townsend		Ohio		marianne.townsend@puc.state.oh.us

		Mark Lancaster 		AT&T		ml1217@att.com 		816-420-9519 

		Mary Retka		CenturyLink		Mary.Retka@CenturyLink.com		303-707-7000

		Matthew Nolan 		Brighthouse Networks		matthew.nolan@mybrighthouse.com		813-387-3637

		Michael Doherty		Vonage		mdoherty@vonage.com		732.231.6773 

		Michael Evans 		Custom Toll Free		michael@customtollfree.com		800-933-3030  Ext. 718

		Michael Rothchild		ATL Communications		michael@atlc.com		541-593-2900

		Michele Thomas		T-Mobile		michele.thomas@t-mobile.com 

		Mubeen Sailfullah		Neustar		SyedMubeen.Saifullah@neustar.biz

		Natalie McNamer		iconectiv		nmcnamer@iconectiv.com  		630-414-1446

		Natalie McNamer 		iconectiv		nmcnamer@iconectiv.com



		noreen ruchinski		Cox Communications		noreenr@cox.net

		Paul LaGattuta		Neustar		paul.lagattuta@neustar.biz		516-609-3209

		Penn Pfautz 		AT&T		ppfautz@att.com		732-420-4962

		Pete Jahn		Wisconsin Public Service Commission		pete.jahn@wisconsin.gov		608 267-2338

		Peter Jahn		Wisconsin Public Service Commission		Peter.Jahn@wisconsin.gov

		Peter Lang 				peter.lang@rci.rogers.com

		Rebecca Beaton 		Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission		rbeaton@wutc.wa.gov		360-664-1287

		Rich Kania		Maine Public Utilities Commission		rich.kania@maine.gov 		207-287-1379

		Rich Kania		Maine Public Utilities Commission		Rich.Kania@maine.gov

		Rick Jones 		NENA		Rockford9@aol.com

		Ron Del Sesto 				r.delsesto@bingham.com

		Rosemary Emmer		Sprint		Rosemary.Emmer@sprint.com		301-399-4332 

		Roy Lathrop		National Cable & Telecommunications Assoc.		rlathrop@ntca.com		202-222-2300

		Sanjeev Chauhan		800 SMS		schauhan@sms800inc.com

		Shannon Sevigny 		Neustar Pooling		Shannon.Sevigny@neustar.biz		509-465-4194

		Shaunna Forshee 		Sprint		shaunna.l.forshee@sprint.com		913-315-9108

		Stephanie Yamada		Oregon Public Utility Commission		Stephanie.Yamada@state.or.us		503-378-5201

		Stephen Hayes		Oregon Public Utility Commission		Stephen.Hayes@state.or.us		503-378-6122

		Susanna Woolcocks		Michigan Public Service Commission		woolcocks1@michigan.gov		517-241-6240

		Suzanne Addington		Sprint		suzanne.m.addington@sprint.com		913-762-5626

		Teresa Patton		ATT		TP1393@att.com 

		Tim Kagele		Comcast		Tim_Kagele@cable.comcast.com 		720-267-1178

		Tom Foley		Neustar		thomas.foley@neustar.biz		571-434-5726

		Tom McGarry 		Neustar		Tom.McGarry@neustar.biz

		Tom Soroka 		US Telecom		tsoroka@ustelecom.org

		Traceen Pasteur		AT&T		tp7623@att.com 		517-334-1088  

		Way (Chip) Stevens 		iconectiv		wstevens@iconectiv.com

		Wendy Thelen		Michigan Public Service Commission		thelenw@michigan.gov		517-284-8194

		William Haas		t-mobile		William Haas@t-mobile.com

		Randee Ryan		Comcast		Randee_Ryan@cable.comcast.com

		Susan Travis		CO PUC		susan.travis@state.co.us

		Marte Kinder		TWC		marte.kinder@twcable.com
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